For nine months ended
September 30,

2007 2006 2007 2006
Revenues from discontinued operations $ 197 $ 638 $ 1,355 $ 4,550
Loss from discontinued operations before income taxes (196) (875) (1,068) (1,872)
Benefit from income taxes �  (326) �  (666)
Net loss from discontinued operations (196) (549) (1,162) (1,206)
Gain (loss) on sale of discontinued operations 242 �  (48) �
In 2007, the Company did not record a tax benefit attributable to losses from discontinued operations as the Company may not utilize such loss
in future years.

The estimated loss on sale is shown below:

Category of Closure Cost Estimated Cost
Employee termination costs $ 57
Provision for termination of contracts 200
Net gain on sale of assets (209)

Total loss on sale of discontinued operations $ 48

13

Edgar Filing: Veri-Tek International, Corp. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

Restatement of prior year to reflect the Testing and Assembly equipment as a discontinued operation is shown below:

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2006

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2006

As Reported

Reclassed to
Discontinued
Operations Restated As Reported

Reclassed to
Discontinued
Operations Restated

Net sales $ 20,658 $ (637) $ 20,021 $ 24,571 $ (4,550) $ 20,021
Cost of sales 18,355 (1,095) 17,260 22,299 (5,039) 17,260

Gross profit 2,303 458 2,761 2,272 489 2,761
Operating expenses 2,053 (418) 1,635 3,242 (1,383) 1,859

Operating income (loss) from continuing operations 250 876 1,126 (970) 1,872 902
Other income and expense (1,027) (1) (1,028) (997) �  (997)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (777) 875 98 (1,967) 1,872 (95)
Income tax (benefit) (211) 326 115 (617) 666 49

Net loss from continuing operations (566) 549 (17) (1,350) 1,206 (144)
Loss from operations of discontinued Testing and Assembly
Equipment segment � (549) (549) �  (1,206) (1,206)

Net loss $ (566) $ �  $ (566) $ (1,350) $ �  $ (1,350)

6. Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share

Basic net income per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the
period. Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution of warrants and convertible subsidiary stock. Details of the calculations are as
follows:

Three months ended
September 30,

Nine months ended

September 30,
2007 2006 2007 2006

Net Income per common share basic and diluted